

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. Revision No. 23788 of 2024 (Filing No.)

Mritika Chakraborty

... .. **Petitioner**

Versus

1. The State of Jharkhand

2. Ritesh Chaterjee

... **Opposite Parties**

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY

For the Petitioner : None

For the State : Mr. Pankaj Kumar, P.P.

I.A. No. 13252 of 2024

09 /04.05.2026 None appears for the petitioner. However, learned P.P. is present.

This interlocutory application has been preferred by the petitioner for condoning a delay of 150 days in filing the revision application.

Having been satisfied with the reasons assigned in the instant application, the same is allowed and the delay of 150 days in filing the revision application is, hereby, condoned.

I.A. No. 13252 of 2024 stands disposed of.

I.A. No. 13251 of 2024

None appears on behalf of the petitioner to press this application which is for exemption to surrender in terms of Rule 159 of the Jharkhand High Court, Rules.

Accordingly, this application stands dismissed for non-prosecution.

(Rongon Mukhopadhyay, J.)

May 04, 2026

Pramanik/-
Uploaded on 08/05/2026